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Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following
provisions:
 
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
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Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).
 
Emerging growth company ☐
 
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or
revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. ☐
 
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:
 

Title of each class Trading Symbol(s) Name of each exchange on which registered
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Item 2.02   Results of Operations and Financial Condition.
 

On May 8, 2019, Kingstone Companies, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release (the “ Press Release”) announcing its financial results for the fiscal
period ended March 31, 2019. The Press Release also announced that the Company’s Board of Directors has declared a $0.10 per share quarterly dividend
payable on June 14, 2019 to stockholders of record at the close of business on May 31, 2019. A copy of the Press Release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 hereto.
 

The information furnished with this Item 2.02, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”) or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into any other filing under
the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.
 
Item 7.01        Regulation FD Disclosure.
 

Attached as Exhibit 99.2 is additional financial information about the Company (the “ Additional Financial Information”).
 

The information furnished with this item 7.01 shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act or otherwise subject to the
liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into any other filing under the Securities Act, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly
set forth by specific reference in such filing.
 
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 
(d)      Exhibits:
 

99.1 Press release, dated May 8, 2019, issued by Kingstone Companies, Inc.
 

99.2 Additional Financial Information for Q1 2019.
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
 
 KINGSTONE COMPANIES, INC.  
    
Dated: May 9, 2019 By:  /s/  Dale A. Thatcher  

  Dale A. Thatcher  
  President & CEO  
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  Exhibit 99.1
 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
 

Kingstone Announces 2019 First Quarter Financial Results
 

Company to Host Conference Call on May 9, 2019 at 8:30 a.m. ET
 
Kingston, NY — May 8, 2019 –  Kingstone Companies, Inc. (Nasdaq: KINS)  (the “Company” or “Kingstone”), a multi-line property and casualty insurance
holding company, today announced its financial results for the quarter ended March 31, 2019.
 
Financial and Operational Highlights
2019 First Quarter
(All results are compared to prior year period unless otherwise noted)
 
● Direct written premiums1 increased 18.9%; personal lines grew by 21.2%
● Net premiums earned increased 29.6% to $29.6 million
● Net investment income increased 17.3% to $1.6 million
● 2019 net catastrophe losses, including associated loss adjustment expenses and impact on contingent ceding commissions, are $5.1 million
● Net loss ratio of 98.4% compared to 75.6%. Net loss ratio, excluding effect of Q1 catastrophe losses 1, of 81.3% compared to 51.3%
● Net combined ratio of 136.9% compared to 114.3%. Net combined ratio, excluding effect of Q1 catastrophe losses 1, of 119.8% compared to 88.7%
● Net loss of $7.3 million or $0.68 loss per diluted share including an unrealized gain in value of equity securities of $2.1 million or $.15 per diluted share, net

of tax
● Net operating loss 1 increased 288.0% to $8.9 million or $0.83 loss per diluted share
● Return on average common equity (annualized) of -34.0%
● Operating return on average common equity 1 (annualized) of -41.5% down from -10.1%
 
Quarterly Dividend of $0.10 per share
 
The Company announced that its Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend of $0.10 per share payable on June 14, 2019 to stockholders of record at the
close of business on May 31, 2019.
 
____________________
1 These measures are not based on accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) and are defined and reconciled to the most directly
comparable GAAP measures in Form 8-K Exhibit 99.2 “Additional Financial Information for Q1 2019” (also available at www.kingstonecompanies.com).
 
Management Commentary
 
Dale Thatcher, Kingstone’s Chief Executive Officer, commented, “It is important to note that in spite of the difficult first quarter, we still expect to achieve a
combined ratio excluding catastrophes between 88% and 91%, and catastrophe losses of 4 to 5 points.
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We had another tough weather quarter with extended sub-zero temperatures again this year. We are expanding our education efforts for our insureds regarding
maintaining minimum heating temperatures when away, as well as tightening our underwriting guidelines on seasonal and secondary homes. Unfortunately, New
York state regulations require us to stay on a risk for three years once written, so it will take some time to fully achieve the benefit of any underwriting changes.
In addition, we took steps to dramatically improve our claims operations this quarter by hiring additional professional staff and strengthening our claims reserves.
I am very pleased with the quality of our claims reserves and the initial changes to our practices and procedures. I believe we are now well positioned to most
effectively handle our expansion and growth. We are continuing our strong growth, especially in our expansion states, which will permit us to diversify our book
and achieve more consistent results.
 
As a further step to address emerging profitability issues on commercial lines, we are placing a moratorium on new business for the next six months on all
commercial lines, excluding our Livery Auto Physical Damage business. This will allow us to re-underwrite the entire book and seek out ways to return the
commercial liability lines to long term profitability. It is an increasingly more competitive environment, particularly for small business liability risks. Our obligation to
our shareholders is to devote the Company’s capital judiciously, and with an eye to long-term sustainable underwriting profits.”
 
Financial Highlights Table
  Three Months Ended  
    March 31,  
($ in thousands except per share data)  2019   2018   % Change  
Direct written premiums1  $ 37,489  $ 31,526   18.9%
Net written premiums1  $ 30,361  $ 23,700   28.1%
Net premiums earned  $ 29,596  $ 22,838   29.6%
Total ceding commission revenue  $ 1,278  $ 1,695   -24.6%
Net investment income  $ 1,624  $ 1,384   17.3%
             
U.S. GAAP Net income (loss)  $ (7,335)  $ (2,718)   169.9%
U.S. GAAP Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ (0.68)  $ (0.25)   172.0%
             
Comprehensive income (loss)  $ (4,008)  $ (4,795)   -16.4%
Net operating income (loss) 1  $ (8,943)  $ (2,305)   288.0%
Net operating income (loss) diluted earnings (loss)1             
per share  $ (0.83)  $ (0.22)   277.3%
             
Return on average equity (annualized)   -34.0%   -11.9%   -22.1 pts  
             
Net loss ratio   98.4%   75.6%  22.8 pts  
Net underwriting expense ratio   38.5%   38.7%   -0.2 pts  
Net combined ratio   136.9%   114.3%  22.6 pts  
             
Effect of catastrophes on net combined ratio  17.1 pts  25.6 pts   -8.5 pts  
Net combined ratio excluding the effect             
of catastrophes1   119.8%   88.7%  31.1 pts  
             
 
1 These measures are not based on GAAP and are defined and reconciled to the most directly comparable GAAP measure in Form 8-K Exhibit 99.2 “Additional
Financial Information for Q1 2019” (also available at www.kingstonecompanies.com).
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2019 First Quarter Financial Review
 
Net Income (Loss):
There was a net loss of $7.34 million during the three-month period ended March 31, 2019, compared to a net loss of $2.72 million in the prior year period. The
net loss can be attributed primarily to a 22.8 point increase in net loss ratio driven by prior year development, the significant impact of winter catastrophe losses,
and higher personal lines claim severity as described in the Net Loss Ratio section below.
 
Earnings per share (“EPS”):
Kingstone reported a (loss) of $(0.68) per diluted share for the three months ended March 31, 2019, compared to a (loss) of $(0.25) per diluted share for the
three months ended March 31, 2018. EPS for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 was based on $10.76 million and $10.67 million
weighted average diluted shares outstanding, respectively.
 
Direct Written Premiums, Net Written Premiums and Net Premiums Earned (See Definitions and Non-GAAP Measures below):
Direct written premiums for the first quarter of 2019 were $37.5 million, an increase of 18.9% from $31.5 million in the prior year period. The increase is primarily
attributable to a 19.0% increase in the total number of policies in-force as of March 31, 2019 as compared to March 31, 2018.
 
 We refer to our New York business as “Core” 1 and the business in newly licensed states as “Expansion”  1. “Expansion Direct Written Premiums”  1 for the first
quarter of 2019 were $3.2 million, an increase of $2.3 million from the $0.9 million written in the prior year period.
 
Net written premiums increased 28.1% to $30.4 million during the three-month period ended March 31, 2019 from $23.7 million in the prior year period. The
increase was due to growth and the reduction of our personal lines quota share reinsurance rate to 10% on July 1, 2018, from the prior rate of 20%.
 
Net premiums earned for the quarter ended March 31, 2019 increased 29.6% to $29.6 million, compared to $22.8 million in the quarter ended March 31, 2018.
The increase was due to growth and the reduction of our personal lines quota share reinsurance rate to 10% on July, 1, 2018, from the prior rate of 20%.
 
Net Loss Ratio:
For the quarter ended March 31, 2019, the Company’s net loss ratio was 98.4%, compared to 75.6% in the prior period. The 22.8 point increase in the first
quarter 2019 net loss ratio was due to: (1) unfavorable prior year loss development which in turn, impacted re-estimation of loss ratios for the current year, (2)
higher average claim severity driven by property claims from fires and non-weather water damage, and (3) a reduced but still significant impact from winter
catastrophe losses.
 
Prior year unfavorable loss development for the first quarter of 2019 impacted the loss ratio by 15.1 points, compared to 0.4 points of favorable impact in the first
quarter of 2018. During the first three months of 2019, we completed an outside review of our claims practices that revealed several areas of opportunity to
improve claim outcomes. As a result, a change was made to our claims leadership and a more complete review of larger open liability claims from prior years
was undertaken. It was then determined that significant case reserve strengthening was required for several older liability claims, primarily affecting the ultimate
loss projections for commercial lines business in accident years 2014, 2016, and 2017.
 
The first quarter 2019 net loss ratio included 17.1 points from catastrophes, compared to 24.3 points in the first quarter of 2018.
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Net Other Underwriting Expense Ratio:
For the quarter ended March 31, 2019, the net underwriting expense ratio was 38.5% as compared to 38.7% in the prior year period, a decrease of 0.2
percentage points.
 
Net Combined Ratio:
Kingstone’s net combined ratio was 136.9% for the three-month period ended March 31, 2019, compared to 114.3% for the prior year period. The increase was
driven by the increase in loss ratio as outlined above.
 
Balance Sheet / Investment Portfolio
Kingstone’s cash and investment holdings were $201.9 million at March 31, 2019 compared to $184.2 million at March 31, 2018. The Company’s investment
holdings are comprised primarily of investment grade corporate, mortgage-backed and municipal securities, with fixed income investments representing
approximately 88.3% of total investments at March 31, 2019 and 89.0% at March 31, 2018. The Company’s effective duration on its fixed-income portfolio is 4.5
years.
 
Net investment income increased 17.3% to $1.62 million for the first quarter of 2019 from $1.38 million in the prior year period. The increase was largely due to
an increase in invested assets.
 
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income/Loss (AOCI), net of tax
As of March 31, 2019, AOCI was $.44 million compared to $(1.39) million at March 31, 2018.
 
Book Value
The Company’s book value per share at March 31, 2019 was $7.78, a decrease of 5.9% compared to $8.27 at March 31, 2018.
 
____________________
1 These measures are not based on GAAP and are defined and reconciled to the most directly comparable GAAP measures in Form 8-K Exhibit 99.2 “Additional
Financial Information for Q1 2019” (also available at www.kingstonecompanies.com).
 
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PLEASE VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT WWW.KINGSTONECOMPANIES.COM.
 
Conference Call Details
 
Management will discuss the Company’s operations and financial results in a conference call on Thursday, May 9, 2019, at 8:30 a.m. ET.
 
The dial-in numbers are:
(877) 407-3105 (U.S.)
(201) 493-6794 (International)
 
Accompanying Webcast
The call will be simultaneously webcast over the Internet via the Kingstone website or by clicking on the conference call link:
Kingstone Companies Q1 2019 Earnings Call Webcast
 
The webcast will be archived and accessible for approximately 30 days.
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Definitions and Non-GAAP Measures
 
Direct written premiums represent the total premiums charged on policies issued by the Company during the respective fiscal period.  Net premiums written
are direct written premiums less premiums ceded to reinsurers. Net premiums earned are net premiums written that are pro-rata earned during the fiscal period
presented. All of the Company’s policies are written for a twelve-month period. Management uses direct written premiums and net written premiums, along with
other measures, to gauge the Company’s performance and evaluate results.
 
Expansion direct written premiums - represents the total premiums charged on policies issued by the Company during the respective fiscal period from its
business located in newly licensed states (i.e., outside New York).
 
Net operating income - is net income (loss) exclusive of realized investment gains, net of tax. Net income (loss) is the GAAP measure most closely comparable
to net operating income.
 
Operating return on average common equity - is net operating income divided by average common equity. Return on average common equity is the GAAP
measure most closely comparable to operating return on average common equity.
 
Management uses net operating income and operating return on average common equity, along with other measures, to gauge the Company’s performance and
evaluate results, which can be skewed when including realized investment gains, which may vary significantly between periods. Net operating income and
operating return on average common equity are provided as supplemental information, are not a substitute for net income or return on average common equity
and do not reflect the Company’s overall profitability or return on average common equity.
 
Net loss ratio excluding the effect of catastrophes - is a non-GAAP ratio, which is computed as the difference between GAAP net loss ratio and the effect of
catastrophes on the net loss ratio. Net combined ratio excluding the effect of catastrophes  - is a non-GAAP ratio, which is computed as the difference
between GAAP net combined ratio and the effect of catastrophes on the net combined ratio.
 
We believe that these ratios are useful to investors and they are used by management to reveal the trends in our business that may be obscured by catastrophe
losses. Catastrophe losses cause our loss trends to vary significantly between periods as a result of their incidence of occurrence and magnitude, and can have
a significant impact on the net loss ratio and net combined ratio. We believe these measures are useful for investors to evaluate these components separately
and in the aggregate when reviewing our underwriting performance. We also provide them to facilitate a comparison to our outlook on the net combined ratio
excluding the effect of catastrophes. The most directly comparable GAAP measures are the net loss ratio and net combined ratio. The net loss ratio excluding
the effect of catastrophes and net combined ratio excluding the effect of catastrophes should not be considered a substitute for the net loss ratio and 81net
combined ratio and do not reflect the Company’s net loss ratio and net combined ratio.
 
About Kingstone Companies, Inc.
 
Kingstone is a northeast regional property and casualty insurance holding company whose principal operating subsidiary is Kingstone Insurance Company
(“KICO”). KICO is a multi-line carrier writing business through retail and wholesale agents and brokers. KICO offers primarily personal lines insurance products to
individuals as well as various small business coverages. Actively writing in New York, New Jersey, Rhode Island, Massachusetts, Connecticut and Pennsylvania,
Kingstone is also licensed (but not yet active) in New Hampshire and Maine.
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Forward-Looking Statement
Statements in this press release may contain “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All
statements, other than statements of historical facts, may be forward-looking statements. These statements are based on management’s current expectations
and are subject to uncertainty and changes in circumstances. These statements involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially
from those included in forward-looking statements due to a variety of factors. For more details on factors that could affect expectations, see Part I, Item 1A of our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018 under “Factors That May Affect Future Results and Financial Condition.” Kingstone
undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except
as required by law.
 
CONTACT:
Kingstone Companies, Inc.
Amanda M. Goldstein
Investor Relations Director
(516) 960-1319
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  Exhibit 99.2
 

Additional Financial Information for Q1 2019
 
 
 
Definitions and Non-GAAP Measures
 
Direct written premiums represents the total premiums charged on policies issued by the Company during the respective fiscal period.  Net premiums written
are direct written premiums less premiums ceded to reinsurers. Net premiums earned are net premiums written that are pro-rata earned during the fiscal period
presented. All of the Company’s policies are written for a twelve month period. Management uses direct written premiums and net written premiums, along with
other measures, to gauge the Company’s performance and evaluate results.
 
Expansion direct written premiums - represents the total premiums charged on policies issued by the Company during the respective fiscal period from its
business located in newly licensed states (i.e., outside New York).
 
Net operating income - is net income exclusive of realized investment gains, net of tax. Net income is the GAAP measure most closely comparable to net
operating income.
 
Operating return on average common equity - is net operating income divided by average common equity. Return on average common equity is the GAAP
measure most closely comparable to operating return on average common equity.
 
Management uses net operating income and operating return on average common equity, along with other measures, to gauge the Company’s performance and
evaluate results, which can be skewed when including realized investment gains, which may vary significantly between periods. Net operating income and
operating return on average common equity are provided as supplemental information, are not a substitute for net income or return on average common equity
and do not reflect the Company’s overall profitability or return on average common equity.
 
Net loss ratio excluding the effect of catastrophes - is a non-GAAP ratio, which is computed as the difference between GAAP net loss ratio and the effect of
catastrophes on the net loss ratio. Net combined ratio excluding the effect of catastrophes  - is a non-GAAP ratio, which is computed as the difference
between GAAP net combined ratio and the effect of catastrophes on the net combined ratio.
 
We believe that these ratios are useful to investors and they are used by management to reveal the trends in our business that may be obscured by catastrophe
losses. Catastrophe losses cause our loss trends to vary significantly between periods as a result of their incidence of occurrence and magnitude, and can have
a significant impact on the net loss ratio and net combined ratio. We believe these measures are useful for investors to evaluate these components separately
and in the aggregate when reviewing our underwriting performance. We also provide them to facilitate a comparison to our outlook on the net combined ratio
excluding the effect of catastrophes. The most directly comparable GAAP measure are the net loss ratio and net combined ratio. The net loss ratio excluding the
effect of catastrophes and net combined ratio excluding the effect of catastrophes should not be considered a substitute for the net loss ratio and the net
combined ratio and do not reflect the Company’s net loss ratio and net combined ratio.
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Book Value Per Share
 
The Company’s book value per share at March 31, 2019 was $7.78, a decrease of 5.9% compared to $8.27 at March 31, 2018.
 
  31-Mar-19   31-Dec-18   30-Sep-18   30-Jun-18   31-Mar-18  

Book Value Per Share  $ 7.78  $ 8.25  $ 8.54  $ 8.32  $ 8.27 
                     
% Increase from specified period to 3/31/19       -5.7%   -8.9%   -6.5%   -5.9%
 
 
The table below details the direct written premiums, net written premiums, and net premiums earned for the periods indicated:
 
   For the Three Months Ended  

   March 31,  

  2019   2018   $ Change   % Change  

(000’s except percentages)             
Direct and Net Written Premiums Reconciliation:             
             
Direct written premiums  $ 37,489  $ 31,526  $ 5,963   18.9%
Assumed written premiums   -   -   -   -%
Ceded written premiums   (7,128)   (7,826)   698   (8.9)%
                 
Net written premiums   30,361   23,700   6,661   28.1%
Change in unearned premiums   (765)   (862)   97   (11.3)%
                 
Net premiums earned  $ 29,596  $ 22,838  $ 6,758   29.6%
                 
   
The table below details the Core direct written premiums, Expansion direct written premiums, and direct written premiums for the periods indicated:
 
   For the Three Months Ended  

   March 31,  

  2019   2018   $ Change   % Change  

(000’s except percentages)             
Core and Expansion Direct Written Premiums Reconciliation:             
             
Core direct written premiums  $ 34,257  $ 30,629  $ 3,628   11.8%
Expansion direct written premiums   3,232   897   2,335   260.3%
Direct written premiums  $ 37,489  $ 31,526  $ 5,963   18.9%

                 
  
 

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.



 
 
The following table reconciles net operating income to net income and operating return on average common equity to return on average common
equity for the periods indicated:
 
   Three Months Ended    Three Months Ended  

  March 31, 2019      March 31, 2018     

             

   Amount   

Diluted
earnings per

common
share    Amount   

Diluted
earnings per

common
share  

(000’s except per common share amounts and percentages)             
Net Operating Income (Loss) and Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Common Share Reconciliation:          
             
Net income (loss)  $ (7,335)  $ (0.68)  $ (2,718)  $ (0.25)
                 
Net realized loss (gain) on investments   (2,035)       523     
Less tax benefit (expense) on net realized loss (gain)   (427)       110     
                 
Net realized loss (gain) on investments, net of taxes   (1,608)  $ (0.15)   413  $ 0.04 
                 
Net operating income (loss)  $ (8,943)  $ (0.83)  $ (2,305)  $ (0.22)

                 
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding   10,757,843       10,669,992     

                 
Operating Return on Average Common Equity (Annualized) Reconciliation:                 
                 
Net income (loss)  $ (7,335)      $ (2,718)     
Average common equity  $ 86,220      $ 91,369     
Return on average common equity (annualized)   -34.0%       -11.9%     
                 
Net realized loss (gain) on investments, net of taxes  $ (1,608)      $ 413     
Average common equity  $ 86,220      $ 91,369     
Effect of net realized loss (gain) on investments, net of taxes, on return on average common
equity (annualized)   -7.5%       1.8%     
                 
Net operating income (loss)  $ (8,943)      $ (2,305)     
Average common equity  $ 86,220      $ 91,369     
                 
Operating return on average common equity (annualized)   -41.5%       -10.1%     
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The following table reconciles the net loss ratio excluding the effects of catastrophes to the net loss ratio for the periods indicated:
 
   For the Three Months Ended  
   March 31,  

  2019   2018   
Percentage Point

Change  

Net Loss Ratio Excluding the Effect of Catastrophes Reconciliation:          
          
Net loss ratio excluding the effect of catastrophes   81.3%   51.3%   30.0pts
             
Effect of catastrophe losses   17.1%   24.3%   (7.2)pts
             
Net loss ratio   98.4%   75.6%   22.8pts

 
The following table reconciles the net combined ratio excluding the effects of catastrophes to the net combined ratio for the periods indicated:
 
   For the Three Months Ended  

   March 31,  

  2019   2018   
Percentage Point

Change  

Net Combined Ratio Excluding the Effect of Catastrophes Reconciliation:          
          
Net combined ratio excluding the effect of catastrophes   119.8%   88.7%   31.1pts
             
Effect of catastrophe losses             
Net loss and loss adjustment expenses   17.1%   24.3%   (7.2)pts
Net underwriting expense ratio   0.0%   1.3%   (1.3)pts
Total effect of catastrophe losses   17.1%   25.6%   (8.5)pts
             
Net combined ratio   136.9%   114.3%   22.6pts
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The following table reconciles net operating income and diluted operating earnings per share exclusive of catastrophe financial impact to net
operating income and diluted operating earnings per share for the periods indicated:
 
   For the Three Months Ended  
   March 31,  
    2019          2018       
             

   Amount   

Diluted
earnings per

common
share    Amount   

Diluted
earnings per

common
share  

(000’s except per common shares amounts)             
Net Operating Income and Diluted Operating Earnings per Share Exclusive of Catastrophe Financial Impact:       
             
Net operating income  $ (8,943)  $ (0.83)  $ (2,305)  $ (0.22)
                 
Catastrophe financial impact                 
Ceding commission revenue   -       334     
Total expenses   5,063       4,872     
Income from operations before taxes   5,063       5,206     
Income tax expense   1,063       1,093     
Total catastrophe financial impact   4,000  $ 0.37   4,113  $ 0.39 
                 
Net operating income exclusive of catastrophe financial impact  $ (4,943)  $ (0.46)  $ 1,808  $ 0.17 

                 
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding   10,757,843       10,669,992     
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The following table summarizes gross and net written premiums, net premiums earned, and loss and loss adjustment expenses by major product
type, which were determined based primarily on similar economic characteristics and risks of loss.
 
   For the three months ended  

   March 31,  

   2019    2018  

       
 Gross premiums written:       
 Personal lines  $30,098,969  $24,825,452 
 Commercial lines   4,586,388   4,286,391 
 Livery physical damage   2,730,086   2,354,070 
 Other(1)   73,071   60,706 
 Total  $37,488,514  $31,526,619 

         
 Net premiums written:         
 Personal lines(2)  $23,503,863  $17,443,911 
 Commercial lines   4,060,361   3,852,371 
 Livery physical damage   2,730,086   2,356,070 
 Other(1)   66,295   50,032 
 Total  $30,360,605  $23,702,384 

         
 Net premiums earned:         
 Personal lines(2)  $23,420,874  $17,040,256 
 Commercial lines   3,599,316   3,229,970 
 Livery physical damage   2,517,682   2,520,684 
 Other(1)   58,017   46,707 
 Total  $29,595,889  $22,837,617 

         
 Net loss and loss adjustment expenses(3):         
 Personal lines  $20,402,544  $12,961,206 
 Commercial lines   6,669,223   2,449,598 
 Livery physical damage   1,217,303   1,164,081 
 Other(1)   150,504   58,674 
 Unallocated loss adjustment expenses   694,650   632,771 
 Total  $29,134,224  $17,266,330 

         
Net loss ratio(3):         
Personal lines   87.1%   76.1%
Commercial lines   185.3%   75.8%
Livery physical damage   48.4%   46.2%
Other(1)   259.4%   125.6%
Total   98.4%   75.6%
 

1. “Other” includes, among other things, premiums and loss and loss adjustment expenses from our participation in a mandatory state joint underwriting
association and loss and loss adjustment expenses from commercial auto.
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KINGSTONE COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
    
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited)  

 
Three months ended March 31,  2019   2018  
       
 Revenues       
 Net premiums earned  $29,595,889  $22,837,617 
 Ceding commission revenue   1,277,683   1,695,158 
 Net investment income   1,623,712   1,383,989 
 Net gains (losses) on investments   2,035,363   (523,127)
 Other income   365,901   308,233 
 Total revenues   34,898,548   25,701,870 
         
 Expenses         
 Loss and loss adjustment expenses   29,134,224   17,266,330 
 Commission expense   6,853,416   5,799,948 
 Other underwriting expenses   6,135,991   5,031,503 
 Other operating expenses   971,172   246,858 
 Depreciation and amortization   602,332   409,431 
 Interest expense   456,545   456,545 
 Total expenses   44,153,680   29,210,615 
         
 Loss from operations before income taxes   (9,255,132)   (3,508,745)
 Income tax benefit   (1,919,942)   (790,811)
 Net loss   (7,335,190)   (2,717,934)
         
 Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax         
 Gross change in unrealized gains (losses)         
 on available-for-sale-securities   4,188,716   (2,873,479)
         
 Reclassification adjustment for losses         
 included in net income   22,431   243,773 
 Net change in unrealized gains (losses)   4,211,147   (2,629,706)
 Income tax (expense) benefit related to items         
 of other comprehensive income (loss)   (884,341)   552,238 
 Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax   3,326,806   (2,077,468)
         
 Comprehensive (loss) income  $(4,008,384)  $(4,795,402)

         
Loss per common share:         
Basic  $ (0.68)  $ (0.25)

Diluted  $ (0.68)  $ (0.25)

         
Weighted average common shares outstanding         
Basic   10,757,843   10,669,992 

Diluted   10,757,843   10,669,992 

         
Dividends declared and paid per common share  $ 0.1000  $ 0.1000 

 
 

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.



 
 

KINGSTONE COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets   

 

   March 31,   
 December

31,  
  2019   2018  
   (unaudited)    
 Assets       
  Fixed-maturity securities, held-to-maturity, at amortized cost (fair value of       
  $4,076,611 at March 31, 2019 and $4,426,416 at December 31, 2018)  $ 3,824,620  $ 4,222,855 
  Fixed-maturity securities, available-for-sale, at fair value (amortized cost of         
  $159,919,750 at March 31, 2019 and $155,431,261 at December 31, 2018)   160,477,152   151,777,516 
  Equity securities, at fair value (cost of $19,646,482 at March 31, 2019 and         
  $18,305,986 at December 31, 2018)   19,663,987   16,572,616 
 Other investments   2,147,945   1,855,225 
 Total investments   186,113,704   174,428,212 
 Cash and cash equivalents   15,764,480   21,138,403 
 Premiums receivable, net   14,211,748   13,961,599 
 Reinsurance receivables, net   26,157,637   26,367,115 
 Deferred policy acquisition costs   18,154,281   17,907,737 
 Intangible assets, net   585,000   670,000 
 Property and equipment, net   6,875,934   6,056,929 
 Deferred income taxes   -   354,233 
 Other assets   9,525,151   5,867,850 

 Total assets  $277,387,935  $266,752,078 

         
 Liabilities         
 Loss and loss adjustment expense reserves  $69,110,271  $56,197,106 
 Unearned premiums   79,660,003   79,032,131 
 Advance premiums   3,064,413   2,107,629 
 Reinsurance balances payable   1,201,931   1,933,376 
 Deferred ceding commission revenue   2,745,387   2,686,677 
 Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   7,450,822   6,819,231 
 Income taxes payable   -   15,035 
 Deferred income taxes   1,040,641   - 
 Long-term debt, net   29,339,296   29,295,251 
 Total liabilities   193,612,764   178,086,436 
         
 Commitments and Contingencies         
         
 Stockholders' Equity         
 Preferred stock, $.01 par value; authorized 2,500,000 shares   -   - 
 Common stock, $.01 par value; authorized 20,000,000 shares; issued 11,795,788 shares         
  at March 31, 2019 and 11,775,148 at December 31, 2018; outstanding         
  10,768,349 shares at March 31, 2019 and 10,747,709 shares at December 31, 2018   117,962   117,751 
  Capital in excess of par   67,957,604   67,763,940 
  Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   442,493   (2,884,313)
  Retained earnings   17,969,664   26,380,816 
   86,487,723   91,378,194 
  Treasury stock, at cost, 1,027,439 shares at March 31, 2019         
  and at December 31, 2018   (2,712,552)   (2,712,552)
 Total stockholders' equity   83,775,171   88,665,642 
         
 Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $277,387,935  $266,752,078 
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